

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 590 OF 2013

MONICA @ ROSY

Petitioner

VERSUS

V.K.N. UMASHANKAR

Respondent

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent submitted that the respondent is no longer interested in pressing his application seeking custody of the children, but in view of the order of this Court staying further proceedings in Case O.P. No. 752 of 2011 in the Family Court at L.B. Nagar, R.R. District, the respondent is not able to withdraw his case of custody.

In view of the statement made by the counsel for the respondent-father of the children, we dispose of this transfer petition by vacating the interim order of stay granted. Consequently, the respondent would be at liberty to withdraw the case from the concerned Family Court.

.....J.  
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

NEW DELHI  
SEPTEMBER 23, 2013

ITEM NO.6                      COURT NO.11                      SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E   C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 590 OF 2013

MONICA @ ROSY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.K.N. UMASHANKAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Tajinder Kaur, Adv.  
                                 For Mr.Sudhansu Palo,Adv.

For Respondent(s)           Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.  
                                 Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.  
                                 Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)